
 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Date: Monday, 29 April 2024 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum: 3)  
Jon Andrews, Les Fry and Emma Parker 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 224877 john.miles@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND STATEMENT FOR THE 

PROCEDURE OF THE MEETING 
 

3 - 4 

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting and the Chairman to present and 
explain the procedure for the meeting.  
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
4.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

5.   REVIEW OF THE WINE BAR (ROCKY’S), QUEEN STREET, 
GILLINGHAM 
 

5 - 84 

 An application has been made to review the premises licence for the 
bar currently known as Rocky’s in Queen Street, Gillingham. The
[...]
 behaving disruptively to leave, and 
may refuse that person to return, but such a person may, before the end of 
the hearing, submit in writing information they would have been entitled to 
give orally had they not been required to leave. 

 
FOOTNOTE: 
 
In relation to all other matters governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 any party or their representative may contact the Licensing 
Services at Dorset Council and they will be provided with a full copy of the 
regulations on request. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 
 
1. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will introduce: 

• the members of the sub-committee 

• the council officers present 

• the parties and their representatives 
 
2. The Chairman will then deal with any appropriate agenda items. 
 
3. The Licensing Officer will be asked to outline the details of the application,   

including details of any withdrawn representations.  
 
4. The applicant or their representative is then invited to present their case. 
 
5. Committee members will be invited to ask questions. 
 

  6. Where appropriate the Responsible Bodies e.g. representatives of Police, 
Fire Services, Environmental Services or Trading Standards will be invited 
to address the sub-committee on any relevant representations they may 
have. 

 
7. The Chairman may then allow an opportunity for questions. 
 
8. The Chairman will ask any person who has made representations, who 

have already expressed a wish to do so, to address the sub-committee.  
The sub-committee will have read all the papers before them, including 
any letters of representation.  Members of the public are asked to keep 
their comments concise and to the point. 

 
9. All parties will be given the opportunity to “sum up” their case. 
 
10. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have been 

addressed before advising all parties present that the sub-committee will 
withdraw from the meeting to consider its decision in private.  The sub-
committee will be accompanied by the Democratic Services Officer and 
the Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal guidance. 

 
11. The Chairman will: 
 

• advise when the sub-committee’s decision will be confirmed in 
writing.  

• Inform those present of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court. 
 

Page 4



 
NOTE 
 
The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have 
regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005. 
 
The meeting will take place in public.  However, the public can be excluded 
from all or part of the meeting where the sub-committee considers that the 
public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that 
part of the meeting, taking place in public. 
 
Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-
committee information in the absence of the other parties. 
 
The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new 
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting. 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub-Committee 

29 April 2024 

Review of the Wine Bar (Rocky’s), Queen 
Street, Gillingham 
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:               Cllr L Beddow, Culture and Communities   
 
Local Councillor(s): Cllr B Ridout 

Executive Director: Jan Britton, Executive Lead for Place   
     
Report Author: Aileen Powell 
Job Title: Licensing Team Leader  
Tel: 01258 484022  
Email: aileen.powell@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

 

 
Brief Summary: An application has been made to review the premises licence for 
the bar currently known as Rocky’s in Queen Street, Gillingham. The application 
has been out to public consultation and has attracted relevant representations. A 
Licensing Sub-Committee must consider the application and representations at a 
public hearing.  
 
Recommendation:
[...]
ved Security is put in 
place immediately, and along with regular Policing, to ensure 
customers’ behaviour is properly monitored and upheld.” 

 
3.3 Environmental Protection have not made a representation during the time 

allowed for representations but have given officers a statement of the 
interactions with complainants, as these have been alluded to in 
representations. The statement is attached in full at Appendix 4.  
 

3.4 There were no representations received from any of the other Responsible 
Authorities. 

 
 
4.  Representations from other bodies and other persons 
 
4.1 There have been eight representations from other persons. Of these six 

were written in support of the premises, and two supporting the review of 
the Licence.  

 
4.2 The representations of support for the review are attached in full at 

Appendix 5. 
 
4.3 The representations supporting the premises and the current DPS are 

included in full at Appendix 6. 
 
 

  

Page 9



5. Response from the Licence Holder 
 

5.1 The Licence Holder has responded to the comments contained in the 
residents’ statements in the review application and the comments made by 
interested parties during the course of the notice period. He has offered 
some solutions to the issues raised and pointed out the pros and cons of 
any remedial action that could be taken. The full statement can be found at 
Appendix 7. 
  
 

6. Considerations 
 
6.1 All applications and decisions are made with due regard to the Licensing 

Act 2003, the Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 and the Dorset Council Statement of Licensing Policy (the Policy). 

 
6.2 The s182 Guidance gives detailed guidance on the licensing objectives in 

chapter 2. Crime and disorder are covered by sections 2.1 – 2.7 of the 
Guidance; - 

 
Licensing authorities should look to the police as the main source of 
advice on crime and disorder. They should also seek to involve the 
local Community Safety Partnershi
[...]
 objectives, namely: 

• The prevention of crime and disorder; 

• The protection of children from harm; and 

• The prevention of public nuisance. 

The operation of the Premises Licence undermines these three licensing objectives. 

The issues raised tend to be more prevalent during the better weather, ie from Spring to late 

Summer, when customers utilise the rear outdoor space/beer garden and to the front of the 

premises, on Queen Street.   

Queen Street is essentially a residential street, consisting of young families and the elderly, 

along with Rocky’s Bar, a newly opened Tai/fish & chip takeaway, an extra-care facility under 

construction for the over 55’s and an old Chapel currently being refurbished, offering 8 new 

apartments directly opposite Rocky’s bar.  

Residents have explored all avenues to resolve recurring issues amicably with the manager of 

Rocky’s Bar since the bar opened with ‘Night-Club’ hours in August 2021.   Residents have 

been in regular contact with Katheryn Miller, Dorset Council Licensing & Darren Naraine from 

the Environmental Health Team and Penny James of the ASB team, who installed a CCTV 

camera on 7th August 2023 outside the premises, and have kept and submitted 

diaries/records, as requested, of all incidents.  Details being in the residents’ personal 

statements attached. 

Residents held meetings with the manager, Mr Rock and business partner, Charlotte, in 

August and September 2022.  However, I am informed that continued direct communication 

with Mr Rock has since been difficult and any initiatives by Mr Rock to resolve issues have 

not been very successful.  

Despite the rear garden being closed to customers at 11pm, immediate neighbours have still 

endured high levels of amplified, recorded and customer noise from both the bar and the 

rear outdoor area and also to the front of the premises, on Queen Street. This is still an 

ongoing monitoring exercise. 

As customers spill out onto Queen Street to drink and smoke from late evening, into the 

early hours, residents have witnessed loud, abusive and violent behaviour, with the Police 

being called on several occasions. Residents have witnessed the front entrance to the 

premises being left unattended by Security during a violent incident on the street outside the 

premises, one of two incidents in September 2023, another in December 2023 and again on 

New Years Day, 1.1.24. Details of these incidents are included within the residents’ 

statements.   

 

Page 22



Residents have made significant effort since 2021 to report and keep records as requested by 

Environmental Health and the ASB team.  It is now approaching Spring 2024, with residents 

fearing the next season, with concerns still unresolved. 

As mentioned earlier, this is a residential street with families with young children.  Residents 

should not have to put up with the noise nuisance and the seasonal barrage of anti-social 

behaviour, including shouting, swearing, fighting, urinating and vomiting in the street and on 

private property.  As well as the consequential littering and inconsiderate parking issues. 

From all the evidence I have seen, it is clear that there are significant failings with the 

Security arrangements at Rocky’s Bar, which has led to the untenable situation residents are 

having to endure, leading to feelings of anxiousness, intimidation and general unhappiness in 

their own homes and gardens for a significant part of the year.    

Residents need the re-assurance that stricter conditions and improved Security is put in 

place immediately, and along with regular Policing, to ensure customers’ behaviour is 

properly monitored and upheld.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 23



Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read 
guidance note 3) 
 
      

Resident statement by 
 

 
I consent that my name and statement to the above, can be used within a Licenc
[...]
eet, 

Gillingham, Dorset. 

 

Those in attendance were made up of those voicing concern over recent music noise 

and late night noise & anti-social behaviour coming from customers leaving the bar 

and also from supporters – although not necessarily patrons – of the bar as a much-

needed local business in the area. 

 

There were emotive but generally well proposed and received dialogue from both 

sides during the meeting. 

 

Charlotte, the co-owner and partner of Scott from Rockys Bar opened the discussion 

by putting forward their joint heartfelt statement on how they have worked hard to 

start a new business during what has been for all, exceptional and very tough times. 

That their door is always open to anyone who has an issue with any aspect of their 

business and that she appealed to the room for their understanding and for this to be 

the start of positive dialogue to find a mutual way through current concerns.  She then 

had to leave to return to running the bar and this document is for her and her partner’s 

benefit as well as those whose email had been supplied to Richard at the close of the 

meeting.  It is hoped that these main suggestions and ideas form the basis of 

discussion for the next meeting which will include the owners so that they can feed 

back on the points below, to put in place, build on or action as they see fit. 

 

Noise – music and general beer garden noise. 

 

1.  Immediate neighbour,  who cares for an elderly relative 

with Alzheimer’s has a problem with direct noise vibration transference 

through the adjoining wall. 

2. Some neighbours in the immediate vicinity of the bar complaining that they 

can no longer use their gardens for recreational use during Friday/Saturday 

afternoon/evening most weekends due to a mixture of loud noise from the beer 

garden or *live music and that they have to keep windows/doors closed 

despite high temperatures recently. 

 

*It was noted that the live music evenings do r
[...]
 noise from the premises and customers on the premises can be managed; but 
the behaviour of this type of customer in the early hours of the morning in a residential area is 
undoubtedly causing local residents disturbance and worry.  
 
 

Page 62



Appendix 5 - Interested Parties in Support of the Review 
 

 

 

Representation 1  

 

I am a resident of Queen Street.  
 
I have lived with my family for the first 23 years of my life and throughout that time there were 
few problems from The Smouldering Boulder (Rocky's Bar). 
   
I moved away 3 years ago. I moved back in October 2023 and have been kept awake until the 
early hours of the morning on a Friday and Saturday most weekends. This has been due to 
noise nuisance and anti- social behaviour, from patrons loitering in the street smoking, talking 
and often arguing right under our bedroom window.  This has included violence and fighting. 
 
I am also often kept awake by loud booming music from 8pm to 2am in the morning.  My 
parents have spent Thousands of pounds on double glazing yet even with all their windows 
and doors shut we can still hear it.  
 
I have a long and tiring job working as a matron during the week and I come home on a 
Saturday or earlier in the week for exeats and school holidays and most nights when I am 
trying to sleep I am kept awake by patrons from ….  
 
I am also woken and sometimes kept up by Mr Rock's dogs that are barking at all hours of the 
day in the flat above the bar.   
 
As there are often groups of young men outside of the premises as early as 9pm I don't like to 
go out of the direction of the Coop, despite the licence review these problems are continuing 
to occur for example this last Saturday there were still groups of people up until 1:30 am 
shouting and screaming at each other. I have access to the rear garden, but the noise means 
that we don't use it.  
 
This is really affecting the quality of my life and would appreciate it if sensible 
licensing conditions 
[...]
o loud. 
 

Noise from people outside the front of the bar 
     As we voluntarily lock the back door at 11pm, and have done since the early days 
when residents did raise concerns that the noise in the beer garden is too much, we 
allow customers to smoke outside the front of the bar. This is however, limited to 5 
customers at a time and managed by a member of staff, usually me or the manager of 
the bar, or door supervisors when we have them. We also do not allow customers to 
take drinks into the street with them, even in plastic cups. We have a table by the front 
door for people to leave their drinks on and a sign at the door advising customers of 
this.  
     Unfortunately, there are many passers-by between 11pm and midnight that are on 
their way home from other venues in town. These passersby do tend to stop and chat 
with some of our customers. I do not have any power to move these people on down the 
road as they are members of the public, and Queen Street is a public place. We also 
occasionally get persons that have previously been barred from Rocky’s attempting to 
come in and when they get refused entry or asked to leave, they will loiter on the street 
outside. Other than threaten to increase the length of ban I, or door staff, again have no 
power to move a member of public away from the bar. Even a police officer would 
struggle to find a valid reason to force someone to leave a street, unless a crime is 
being committed or public safety is in immediate risk. 
 
Solution: We could once again allow our beer garden to be used after 11pm, with a 5 
persons maximum, and stop customers from smoking outside the front of the bar. 
Pros: This would stop passersby, or banned patrons from having anyone to talk to, so 
they would hopefully have no reason to loiter. It would also stop cigarette butts being 

Page 76



Appendix 7 
dropped on the floor as mentioned by another resident. 
cons: This would make the noise from the music louder when the door gets o
[...]
sidents that plastic cups, tin cans and broken glass has 
been found outside the premises. We stop pouring into glasses at 10:30 and have them 
all collected up by 11pm. We have never knowingly let customers leave with glasses, 
and since the original complaints came in about the plastic cups, we have stopped 
allowing customers out the front with these too. We do not sell any drinks that come in 
cans, so these most certainly are not a result of our patrons.  
      It should also be remembered that there are other premises in town and customers 
are allowed to leave with plastic cups from there, they may drink this on the way home 
and dispose of when empty which could be where part of the problem is from.  
      Attached you will find a picture of some cans of thatcher’s haze left outside a 
product we do not sell, as well as a broken glass on Queen Street, the glass is identified 
as an Amstel glass, again a product we do not sell or have the glassware for. 
 

Conclusion 
      I believe I have covered most of the concerns raised by the neighbours in this 
document, I would like to point out that there are only 4 people that have complained, 
one of which wishes to remain anonymous. Only a further 2 statements in support of 
the review have been sent in which are obviously relatives of ….. 

 
     A few questions which I believe are worth considering: 
 

• If the premises causes such a big issue and has been since 2021 why 
would the daughter and son in law voluntarily move into the house that is 
xxxxxx to the bar in October 2023? A house which belongs to their father 
and therefore they will be very well informed of all the alleged issues the 
bar causes. 

• There has been a poster in our window for the duration of March which all 
residents of Queen Street must have walked past at some point or 
another, so why are none of them concerned enough to send in any 
statements in support of the review? 

• The residents that have sent in the application have h
[...]
ion must 
be made before the expiry of the 28th day after the day on which the notice is 
received; 

•  the hearing must be held within ten working days, the first of which is the day after 
the day the notice from the magistrates’ court is received; 

•  notice of the hearing must be given no later than five working days before the first 
hearing day (there must be five clear working days between the giving of the notice 
and the start of the hearing). 

Review of a premises licence following persistent sales of alcohol 
to children 

11.29 The Government recognises that the majority of licensed premises operate responsibly 

and undertake due diligence checks on those who appear to be under the age of 18 at 

the point of sale (or 21 and 25 where they operate a Challenge 21 or 25 scheme). 

Where these systems are in place, licensing authorities may wish to take a 

proportionate approach in cases where there have been two sales of alcohol within very 

quick succession of one another (e.g., where a new cashier has not followed policy and 

conformed with a store’s age verification procedures). However, where persistent sales 

of alcohol to children have occurred at premises, and it is apparent that those managing 

the premises do not operate a responsible policy or have not exercised appropriate due 

diligence, responsible authorities should consider taking steps to ensure that a review of 

the licence is the norm in these circumstances. This is particularly the case where there 

has been a prosecution for the offence under section 147A or a closure notice has been 

given under section 169A of the 2003 Act. In determining the review, the licensing 

authority should consider revoking the licence if it considers this appropriate. 

Page 86


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting
	5 Review of the Wine Bar (Rocky’s), Queen Street, Gillingham
	Appendix 1 – Application
	Appendix 2 – Licence
	Appendix 3 - Current Conditio

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 29 APRIL 2024 
 

Present: Cllrs Jon Andrews, Les Fry and Emma Parker 
 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Lara Altree (Senior Lawyer - 
Regulatory), Kathryn Miller (Senior Licensing Officer) and John Miles (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 
Also present:  Cllr Rideout (Applicant), Ms Collins (Applicants Witness), Mr Barrington 
(Applicants Witness), Ms Barrington (Representation), Mr Rock (Licence Holder) and 
Mr Narraine (Environmental Protection Team Leader).  
 
 

 
217.   Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting 

 
Proposed by Cllr Les fry, seconded by Cllr Jon Andrews 
 
Decision: that Cllr Emma Parker be elected as Chairman for the duration of 
the meeting. 
 

218.   Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Sarah Williams and Paul Harrison, 
substituted by Cllrs Les Fry and Jon Andrews. 
 

219.   Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

220.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

221.   Review of the Wine Bar (Rocky’s), Queen Street, Gillingham 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer introduced the report. Which was a hearing to 
consider an application brought by the current ward member in Gillingham on 
behalf of the residents. When the review was made, the licence was held by the 
Carter Group but during the course of the review the licence was transferred to 
Scott Rock. Mr Rock had been running the premises for a number of years. There 
had been complaints from residents to licensing on and off for a number of years 
some being noise related. Residents were then asked to contact Environmental 
Protection (EP) and the review application form had been offered but nothing had 



2 

come in until now. It was confirmed that the licence had been a 24-hour licence 
since 2006.  
 
Cllr Rideout informed the Sub-Committee that she had been contacted by the 
residents of Queen Street. As the residents had been impacted by issues such as, 
antisocial behaviour shouting, vomiting, and urinating on a regular basis and 
security was the main concern. Rocky’s bar was located on a quiet residential 
street, a bar/restaurant had always been there and was the only premises that 
opened late night hours.  The residents did not want the bar to be closed and 
recognised that it was an important venue which gave young people a place to 
socialise. She covered the history of the bar and added that communication had 
broken down with residents. Since 2021, there had been an escalation of 
antisocial behaviour and residents had logged numerous incidents with EP and the 
Police. She went through various incidences that had taken place in 2023 and 
2024 which related to drunk customers coming out of the Premises and being 
violent and disorderly in the street immediately in front of the Premises.  
 
Cllr Rideout explained that customers spilled out onto Queen Street to drink and 
smoke from late evening into the early hours of the morning, residents had 
witnessed loud, abusive, and violent behaviour with the Police being called on 
several occasions. Residents had witnessed the front entrance to the Premises 
being left unattended by security staff during a violent incident on the street 
outside the Premises. She concluded that residents needed security to be 
improved and stricter conditions to ensure that customer behaviour was monitored 
and addressed. She wanted the Sub-Committee to reconsider the hours during 
which permitted activities took place, the security arrangements and reducing the 
noise. She added that it was an untenable situation which had led to intimidation, 
anxiety, and isolation of residents in their own homes.  
 
Cllr Rideout responded to questions from the Sub-Committee. She informed that a 
closing time of 2 am on the weekend would be suitable and two door supervisors 
were needed on the front entrance to the premises at the weekend and one at the 
door to the rear of the garden, which would shut by 10 pm and after would be used 
as a smoking area with strict controls on numbers of people.  
 
The Sub-Committee heard from Ms Collins who had submitted a statement with 
the review application. She stated that the noise monitoring forms had been 
completed but some residents had felt there was no point in continuing submitting 
forms when nothing had changed. Since August 2021 the premises had operated 
new opening hours closing on Friday and Saturdays at 2 or 3 am and 4 am on 
New Year’s Eve which resembled night club hours and was unsuitable for the 
area. She confirmed that continuous contact with EP, and the Anti-social 
Behaviour Team had been made and noise monitoring logs were recorded. She 
highlighted that the main issue was Fridays and Saturdays and suggested that a 1 
am closing time would be preferred. She raised concerns regarding the noise that 
could be heard along Queen Street, people acting in a disorderly manner, rubbish 
being left in the area, urinating and vomiting.  
 
Mr Barrington addressed the Sub-Committee as he submitted a statement with the 
application for the review. His family had lived in Queen Street for many years and 
occasionally had experienced issues during the carnival and at Christmas. Since 



3 

2021, the change of operating hours had caused noise and anti-social behaviour 
on Friday and Saturdays in the early hours of the morning. As a result, he was 
unable to use his garden at weekends due to noise from the beer garden, and 
waves of sound as the beer garden door opened and closed. He added that he 
was kept awake on Good Friday this year until 3 am. He confirmed the noise 
monitoring sheets had been submitted, and meetings had been held with Mr Rock 
to resolve issues, where suggestions had been made but nothing had changed. 
He requested that at least two professional door staff at the front entrance from 
11pm, no entry after 11pm, for events to not be held every weekend, for external 
noise monitoring equipment to monitor the sound and for the premises to close at 
1 am.  
 
Ms Barrington addressed the Sub-Committee as she had submitted a 
representation in support of the review. She raised concerns that she was being 
kept awake in the early hours of the morning on Friday and Saturday most 
weekends, due to noise and anti-social behaviour from patrons of the premises. 
She often heard people shouting, arguing, and fighting outside their window and 
she could not use her garden due to the noise. Her property was attached to the 
premises so could hear the noise. On the 4th of June she was kept awake until 
2.10 am due to people congregating at the front of the premises. Her and her 
partner had to get up early for their jobs and being kept awake was affecting their 
quality of life. She informed that the door staff were sometimes at the door, but 
they did not control the customers properly. At weekends, she believed that a 
member of staff should monitor customers using the rear garden area and that it 
should close at 10 pm.  
 
Mr Rock spoke on behalf of the Premises Licence Holder and informed that he 
had voluntarily closed the garden and door staff were there to protect customers 
and needed to manage their time effectively. He had tried closing after 11 pm but 
had problems and made the decision to open after 11. He had tried to address 
issues from residents but had a business to run and he would be unable to 
operate a bar with two door supervisors in the rear garden and two on the front 
door. He said he would close the garden at 10 pm but still allow people to smoke. 
He preferred that people smoked out the back instead of at the front of the 
premises as he thought it would cause less problems. He was willing to have a 
member of staff on the door to the garden to control the numbers and noise levels 
but did not think they needed to be SIA registered. He did not own the building so 
it would be difficult to install another set of doors to the garden area. But could 
move the speakers to reduce the noise to the garden area. He agreed to set up 
quarterly meetings for residents to raise any issues and to provide residents with a 
direct telephone number and an email address. He had also created a more 
detailed log to record any complaints or incidents.  
 
All parties were given the opportunity to sum up and have their say.  
 
Decision: 
 
To amend the hours that licensable activities can take place at the Premises to: 
  



4 

Sale of Alcohol (on and off), performance of a play, exhibition of films, indoor 
sporting event, performance of live and recorded music and performance of 
dance. 
Sunday to Thursday 10:00 to midnight 
Friday and Saturday   10:00 to 2:00 hours 
New Year’s Eve and carnival day 10:00 to 03:00 hours 
 
Late Night Refreshment 
Sunday to Thursday 23:00 to midnight 
Friday and Saturday   23:00 to 2:00 hours 
New Year’s Eve and carnival day 23:00 to 03:00 hours 
 
To amend Condition 1 on the Premises Licence to read: 
 

1. The Premises Licence Holder must assess the requirement for SIA door 
staff for each event taking into account the numbers attending and the 
nature of the entertainment taking place. This assessment must be in 
writing and kept for 6 months on the licensed premises and made available 
for inspection by a Licensing Officer, or Police Officer. 
 

2. At least one member of SIA registered door staff shall be on duty at the 
front door to the Premises from 22:00 hours to the time that the Premises 
close on Christmas Eve, New Year’s Eve, carnival day, Bank Holidays and 
every Friday and Saturday between 1 June and 14 September. 

 
 
And to add the following conditions to the Premises Licence:  
 
There shall be no entry or re-entry to the Premises after 23:00 hours daily, except 
for members of staff or the manager of the Premises. 
 
The rear garden area shall close at 22:00 hours daily except for the use of the 
area for up to six customers at any one time to smoke. One member of staff shall 
be on duty at the door to the rear garden area from 22:00 hours to the time that 
the Premises close. 
 
No drinks shall be taken into the rear garden area after 22:00 hours daily. 
 
The manager of the Premises shall arrange for meetings to be held with the 
residents on a quarterly basis. 
 
A direct telephone number (with answer machine facility) and email address for 
the manager of the Premises shall be made publicly available for residents to 
report issues. 
 
A CCTV system shall be installed at the Premises covering the rear garden area 
and the entrance to the Premises on Queen Street. The CCTV system shall be 
maintained in working condition and record the Premises 24 hours every day. 
Recordings to be retained for a minimum of 28 days and be made available to the 
Police or officers of the Council upon request and be of evidential quality.  
 



5 

The equipment MUST have a suitable export method i.e. CD/DVD/USB facility so 
that the Police and officers of the Council can make an evidential copy of the data 
they require. This data should be in the native file format to ensure that no image 
quality is lost when making the copy. If this format is nonstandard (i.e. 
manufacturers proprietary), then the licence holder shall within 14 days of being 
requested supply the replay software to ensure that the video on the CD can be 
replayed by the Police and officers of the Council on a standard computer. Copies 
MUST be made available to the Police and officers of the Council upon request.  
 
Staff working at the Premises will be trained in the use of the equipment and a log 
will be kept to verify this. Cameras on the entrances must capture full frame shots 
of the heads and shoulders of ALL people entering the Premises, i.e. capable of 
identification.  
 
There shall be signs displayed in the customer area to advise that CCTV is in 
operation.  
 
Should the CCTV become non-functional this will be reported immediately to the 
Licensing Authority. 
 
The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that the area immediately to the front of 
the Premises is swept every day at the close of business to remove litter or waste. 
  
 

222.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business.   
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00 – 12.00 am.  
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


